Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number	22-0506			
Introduction Date	4-27-2022			
Enactment Number	22-0680			
Enactment Date	4/27/2022 os			



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Marc White, Director, Buildings and Grounds Department

Board Meeting Date April 27, 2022

Subject Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Maintenance – Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. –

Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-wide Project – Buildings and

Grounds Department

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Agreement for Maintenance

by and between the **District** and **Chain Link Fence & Supply Inc.**, Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide continued on-call fencing maintenance routine service including minor repairs for the **Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-wide Project**, in an additional amount of \$450,000.00, increasing the Agreement's not-to-exceed amount from \$983,170.00 to \$1,433,170.00, and decreasing the term of the Agreement (Section 4) from 48 months to a term of **January 23**, 2020, through **June 30**, 2023. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and

effect.

Discussion This Amendment is for continued on-call fencing maintenance routine services,

including minor repairs and a decrease of the term of the Agreement by 207 calendar days for an amended expiration date of June 30, 2023. The not-to-exceed amount increase is needed to cover expenses for maintenance and on-call services until the

duration of the contract.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

0.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Agreement for Maintenance by and between the **District** and **Chain Link Fence & Supply Inc.**, Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide continued on-call fencing maintenance routine service including minor repairs for the **Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-wide Project**, in an additional amount of \$450,000.00, increasing the Agreement's not-to-exceed amount from \$983,170.00 to \$1,433,170.00, and decreasing the term of the Agreement (Section 4) from 48 months to a term of **January 23**, 2020, through **June 30**, 2023. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and

effect.

Fiscal Impact Routine Restriction Maintenance Account General Funds

Attachments • Amendment No. 1

Insurance Certificate



AMENDMENT NO. 1

AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. OUSD entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 23, 2020 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the Services with Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project as follows:

1.	Services:	X The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> .	☐ The scope of work has	changed.			
	If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.						
	The CONTRACT fencing maintena	OR agrees to provide the following americe services, including minor repairs.	nded services: No change to scope. T	o provide continued on-cal			
2.	Terms (duration):	☐ The term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u>	d. X The term of the contract h	as <u>changed</u> .			
		nged: The contract term is decreasis June 30, 2023.	sed by <u>Two Hundred seven days (</u>	207), and the amended			
3.	Compensation:	☐ The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> .	X The contract price has cha	inged.			
	If the compens	sation is changed: The not to excee	d contract price is				
	X Incre	eased by: <u>Four Hundred Fifty Thous</u>	sand dollars No/100 (\$450,000.00).				
	☐ Dec	creased by dollars	and no/100 (\$).				
	Drior to this am	nendment, the not to exceed contract	et price was Nine Hundred Eight y	Three Thousand One			
	Hundred S	eventy Dollars No/100 (\$983,170.00)), and after this amendment, the not	to exceed contract price			
	will be: <u>Or</u> (\$1,433,17 0	<u>ne Million Four Hundred Thirty-tl</u> n nn\	hree Thousand, One Hundred S	eventy dollars No/100			
	(ψ1,+ου, 170	<u></u>					
		ns : All other provisions of the Agreem effect as originally stated.	nent, and prior Amendment(s) if any,	shall remain unchanged			
	Amendment History	•					
J	-	y · previous amendments to this Agreeme	ent. This contract has previously be	en amended as follows:			
	No. Date	General Description	of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)			
				\$			
		Iment is not effective, and no payment shat oved by the Board of Education.	ll be made to Contractor based on this Ar	nendment, until it is signed			
	endment No. 1 – Cha 0,000.00	in Link Fence & Supply, Inc Three	Years Fencing Routine Maintenance	e District-Wide Project -			
99069	0.002 Rev. 10/30/08	Contract No.	P.O. No.				

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Gary Yee, President, Board of Education

4/28/2022

Date Contractor Signature

Date

4/28/2022

Print Name, Title

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Date

Date/

CONTRACTOR

Marc White, Director, Buildings and Grounds Department

Approval as to form:

3/30/22

Date

Kelly Rem [nake]

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management

EXHIBIT "A"Scope of Work for Amendment

Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

- 1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided: No change to scope. To provide continued on-call fencing maintenance services, including minor repairs.
- 2. Specific Outcomes:
- 3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/30/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

g		(-)-			
PRODUCER Pinnacle Brokers Insurance Solutions	CONTACT NAME: Pinnacle Brokers Insurance Solutions				
2125 Ygnacio Valley Rd. Suite 200	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	925-952-8680	FAX (A/C, No):	925-952-8681	
Walnut Creek, CA 94598	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	certs@pinnbrokers.com			
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
www.pinnbrokers.com 0M93299	INSURER A: Vall	ley Forge Insurance Company		20508	
INSURED	INSURER B : CO	ntinental Casualty Company		20443	
Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. 7650 Hawthorne Avenue, Suite 2	INSURER C: Rep	public Indemnity Co. of California		43753	
Livermore CA 94550	INSURER D :				
	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 66042623 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	R ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EFF POLICY EFF POLICY EFF								
LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
Α	1	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1		6079820911	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE ✓ OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
В	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY			6079820925	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	1	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	/	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	1	Med Pay: \$5,000/ Uninsured Moto	rist: \$	1,00	0,000			Comp & Coll Deductible	^{\$} \$1,000
В	1	UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR			6079820942	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
		DED ✓ RETENTION \$10,000						Products/Completed Ope	rs 4,000,000
С		RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			157641-20	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	✓ PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
	Installation Floater Coverage Rented/Leased Equipment				6079820911 6079820911	1/1/2022 1/1/2022	1/1/2023 1/1/2023	Limit: \$250,000 Limit \$100,000 / \$1,000 [Deductible.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Oakland Unified School District & its directors, officer, employees, agents & representatives are named additional insured per the attached endorsement.

Thirty (30) day advance written notice of cancellation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Carell argum
	Carl Canaparo

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or **Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - A. in the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or
 - B. in the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:
 - 1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
 - this coverage part provides such coverage.
- **II.** But if the written contract requires:
 - A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-01 edition of CG2037; or
 - B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or
 - **C.** additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph I. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to such written contract.

- III. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
 - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
 - **B.** a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to **bodily injury**, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:
 - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
 - 1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
 - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
 - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- V. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this coverage part:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

CNA75079XX (10-16)

Policy No: 6079820911 **Endorsement No:**

Page 1 of 2

Effective Date: 01/01/2022

Insured Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a named insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a **written contract** requires the insurance provided by this policy to be:

- 1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or
- 2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

But except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS** is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled **Duties In The Event of Occurrence**, **Offense**, **Claim or Suit** is amended with the addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- 1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;
- 2. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the **claim**; and
- make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph
 does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives written notice of a **claim** from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **DEFINITIONS** is amended to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an additional insured on this **coverage part**, provided the contract or agreement:

- A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- **B.** was executed prior to:
 - 1. the bodily injury or property damage; or
 - 2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (10-16) Page 2 of 2 Effective Date: Insured Name: Policy No: Endorsement No:



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

					Project	Information					
Projec Name	t		Years Fenc t-wide Proje	ing Routine Re	pair Maint	enance	Site			918	
	Basic Directions										
Servi	Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board <u>or</u> is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority delegated by the Board.										
Attachment Checklist Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000 x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider									5,000		
					Contract	or Informatio	n				
Contra	otor No	mo	Chain Link	Fance & Cumply		Vannath	Ctanlay				
OUSD		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	000273	Fence & Supply,	IIIC.	Agency's Co	maci	Kenneth President			
Street	7753001230027F3A	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		orne Avenue, Su	ite 2	City	Live	rmore	State	CA Z	ip 94550
Teleph			925-606-993			Policy Expire			0.0.0	0 -	р отобо
Contra		story		been an OUSD	contractor?			orked as a	n OUSD e	mplovee	Yes X No
OUSD		-	19128	boom an occo	ontractor.	и тоо 🗀 то		OTROG GD G	., 0000 0	проусс.	
0000	1 10,00	. ,,	10120								
				Term of	Original	/Amended	Con	tract			
Date	Work	Will Be	gin (i.e.,		Date Wo	rk Will End B	y (not r	nore than 5	years from	start	
effecti	ve date	of contra	ict)	1-23-2020		onstruction contra			completion		
					New Dat	te of Contract	End (If Any)		6	-30-2023
				Compen	sation/F	Revised Co	mpe	nsation			
If No.	w Con	tract, T	otal			If New Cont	lroot."	Total Cont	root		
			mp Sum)	\$		Price (Not 7			ract	\$	
				\$					Princ	<u> </u>	000.00
			r (If Hourly)	Φ		If Amendme			rice	\$ 450,	00.00
Othe	r Expe	nses				Requisition		er			
If	you are	planning	g to multi-fund	a contract using LE		Information ase contact the S		d Federal Oi	ffice before	completino	ı requisition.
Resoul	(2) (CE (2) P. P. P. P. C.	The state of the s	ing Source			Org Key				Object Code	Amount
8150		ı	RRMA	010-8150-0-	0000-8110)-5671-988-9	880-90	000-0503-	99999	5670	\$450,000.00
				Approval an	d Routing	(in order of a	oprova	ıl steps)			
				e contract is fully ap before a PO was is		a Purchase Orde	r is issu	ed. Signing	this docum	ent affirms	that to your
D	ivision	Head		11 0		Phone		510-535-70	38	Fax	510-535-7082
1. D	irector,	Building	s & Grounds	(/							
309333	ignatur	/ / /	n	WIL			Da	te Approved	3/	30/	22
G	eneral	Counsel	, Department	of Facilities Plann	ing and Mar	nagement			' 16	/	
2.	ignatur	11 00	<u> </u>	✓ Lozano Smith, a			Da	te Approved	3/30)/22	
D	eputy C	hief, Fa	cilities Plannii	ng and Manageme	ent						
3. Si	ignatur	Ve	natm	an for	T. Nak	adegawa	_ D	ate Approve	d 3	.30.	2022
С	hief Fin	ancial C	fficer	U		U					
4. Si	ignatur	9					D	ate Approve	d		
Pi	residen	t, Board	of Education								
5. Si	ignatur	е					D	ate Approve	d		



File ID Number	19-2633
Introduction Date	1-22-2020
Enactment Number	20-0108
Enactment Date	1/22/2020 os



Memo (Bid Award)

To

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

ashi Nakadegawa, Acting Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

January 22, 2020

Subject

Award of Agreement for Maintenance - Competitively Bid - for the 3yr Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project to Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. - Division of Facilities Planning & Management

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement for Maintenance for the 3yr Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project ("Project") - Competitively Bid - to the Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc., Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide on-call fencing maintenance services, including minor repairs, at the Sites for District-wide services, in the amount of \$983,170.00, as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said bidder with work scheduled to commence on January 23, 2020, and scheduled to last until June 30, 2023, pursuant to the contract.

Discussion

The scope of work of the contract consists of construction services to include on-call fencing maintenance routine service repairs as described in attached bid invitation. The vendor was selected through a competitive bidding process under Public Contract Code section 22037

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) 00.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement for Maintenance for the 3yr Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project ("Project") - Competitively Bid - to the Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc., Livermore, CA, for the latter to provide on-call fencing maintenance services, including minor repairs, at the Sites for District-wide services, in the amount of \$983,170.00, as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said bidder with work scheduled to commence on January 23, 2020, and scheduled to last until June 30, 2023, pursuant to the contract.

Fiscal Impact

Routine Restriction Maintenance Account General Funds

Attachments

- Agreement
- Bid Form
- Payment and Performance Bonds & Insurance Certificate



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

endor Name: <u>Cl</u>	hain Link Fence & Su	pply, Inc.	
oject Name: 3 <u>v</u>	r Fencing Routine Re	pair Maintenance Service	Project No.: <u>19128</u>
ontract Term: In	tended Start: 1-23-20	020	Intended End: 6-30-2023
		Amended	End:
nual (if annual c	contract) or total (if m	ulti-year agreement) Cost: \$	983,170.00
proved by:	Charles Smith		
Vendor a local O	akland Business or h	ave they meet the requireme	ats of the
	_		
cal Business Poli	icy? 🛛 Yes (No if U	Inchecked)	
w was this contract was contract was contract as the	cactor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive an	ed? Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the	322037. Chain Link Fence & Supply Inc., was selected e contract's experience with similar projects and the level
bw was this contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the	pactor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive an e project, the District ic	eed? Public Contract Code section	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified.
www. was this contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the complexity of the marize the servendor will provide	practor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive an the project, the District ic vices or supplies this companies that the	Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the lentified the chosen contractor contractor or vendor will be accing maintenance services, in	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified. providing. cluding minor repairs, at sites for District
www.as this contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the contract of the con	practor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive and the project, the District ic evices or supplies this of the normal and on-call fends Department. Service	Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the lentified the chosen contractor contractor or vendor will be accing maintenance services, in	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified. providing. cluding minor repairs, at sites for District or repair and/or maintenance of Chain Link
www.as this contract was contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the marize the servendor will provide uilding and Grounneing; wrought in the contract con	practor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive and the project, the District ic vices or supplies this of the normal and on-call features be normal and on-call features because on fencing, gates, railing	Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the dentified the chosen contractor contractor or vendor will be noting maintenance services, in the ses includes routine work, minges; and exit egress and panic left. Check box for "Yes" (In the contractor or vendor will be noting maintenance services, in the contractor or vendor will be noting maintenance services, in the contractor or vendor will be noting maintenance services, in the contractor or vendor will be not included in the contractor or vendor will be	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified. providing. cluding minor repairs, at sites for District or repair and/or maintenance of Chain Link
www. was this contract was contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the marize the servendor will provide uilding and Grounneing; wrought in the contract c	practor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive and the project, the District icconstruction of the project, the District icconstruction of the project, the District icconstruction on the project, the District icconstruction on the project, the District icconstruction on the project icconstruction of the project	Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the dentified the chosen contractor contractor or vendor will be an example of the contractor of the contra	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified. providing. cluding minor repairs, at sites for District or repair and/or maintenance of Chain Link ardware.
www. was this contract was contract was contract was contract was contract as the complexity of the marize the servendor will provide uilding and Grounneing; wrought in the contract c	practor or vendor select competitively bid under the lowest responsive and the project, the District ic vices or supplies this of the normal and on-call features be normal and on-call features because on fencing, gates, railing	Public Contract Code section d responsible bid, but given the dentified the chosen contractor contractor or vendor will be an example of the contractor of the contra	e contract's experience with similar projects and the level as the most qualified. providing. cluding minor repairs, at sites for District or repair and/or maintenance of Chain Link ardware.

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract:

\square Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19)
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) − contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Other: – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
Consultant Contract:
☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)
☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)
☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with Government Code §\$4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)
☐ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable</i>
\Box For services other than above, the cost of services is \$95,200 or less (as of $1/1/20$)
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable</i>
Purchasing Contract:
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of $1/1/20$)
☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

	Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract Code §20118.1)
	$\label{lem:contract} \begin{tabular}{l} Electronic equipment-competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2)-contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable \end{tabular}$
	CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code $\S\S22035$ and $22050)$ – $contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable$
	No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
	Other:
Mainte	enance Contract:
	Price is at or under bid threshold of \$95,200 (as of 1/1/20)
	No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss</i>
	Other:
3) Explain in	detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:
•	
•	
•	

AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 23rd day of January, 2020 ("Contract"), by and between **Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.** ("Contractor") and Oakland Unified School District ("District"). Contractor and District may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

- Contract Price & Services. At the request of the District, the Contractor shall perform, and furnish to the District, for a total price not to exceed NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS NO/100 (\$983,170.00) ("Contract Price"), the following maintenance services ("Services" or "Work"):
 - 3year Fencing Repair & Maintenance Services, including minor repairs, as described in more detail in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 2. **Payment.** Payment for the Work shall be made in accordance with the Terms and Conditions attached hereto.
- 3. <u>Site.</u> Contractor shall perform the Work at the District's facilities ("Premises" or "Site(s)") as follows:
 - All District Facilities
- 4. <u>Contract Term.</u> All Work shall be diligently performed by Contractor as required or requested by District during a period of Forty Eight (48) months from the date of the District's governing board's approval of this Contract ("Term").
- 5. Insurance.
 - a. **Insurance:** Contractor shall have and maintain in force during the term of this Contract, with the minimum indicated limits, the following insurance:

Commercial General Liability, with	\$1,000,000 per occurrence;
Products and Completed Operations	\$2,000,000 aggregate
Coverage	
Automobile Liability, Any Auto,	\$1,000,000 per occurrence;
Combined Single Limit	\$2,000,000 aggregate
Workers Compensation	Statutory limits pursuant to State
	law
Employers' Liability	\$2,000,000

Contractor shall provide to the District certificate(s) of insurance and endorsements satisfactory to the District. The policy(ies) shall not be amended or modified and the coverage amounts shall not be reduced without thirty (30) days written notice to the District prior to cancellation. Except for worker's compensation insurance, the District, the Architect, and the Project Manager shall be named as an additional insured on all policies. Contractor's policy(ies) shall be primary; any insurance carried by the District shall only be secondary and supplemental. Contractor shall not allow any subcontractor, employee, or agent to commence Work on this Contract or any subcontract until the insurance required of Contractor, subcontractor, or agent has been obtained.

6. <u>Project Oversight.</u> Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by the District and/or the individual(s) retained by the District in accordance with title 24 of the California Code of Regulations to monitor and inspect the Project ("Project Inspector"), and/or architect(s) for the District, and/or construction / project managers for the District.

7.		k Conditions. The Contractor agrees to nd incorporated herein.	compl	y with the Terms and Conditions attached		
8.		t Documents. The following documents (the "Contract Documents"):	nts (as	indicated) are incorporated by reference		
	X	Instruction to Bidders				
	X	_ Bid Form		Asbestos & Other Hazardous Materials		
	X	Agreement		Certification		
	X	Terms and Conditions to Contract	X	Lead-Based Materials Certification		
	X	Iran Contracting Act Certification, if	<u>X</u>	Imported Materials Certification		
		required by law	X	_ Insurance Certificates and		
	X	Debarment and Suspension		Endorsements		
		Certification	<u> X</u>	Buy American Certification		
	X	Sufficient Funds Declaration	X	Local Business Participation Form		
	X	Drug-Free Workplace Certificate	X	Exhibit "A" ("Scope of Work")		
	X	Tobacco-Free Environment Certification		Other:		
	X	Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement, and Student Contact Form				

true, complete, and correct: Dated: 12/27/ _____, 20____ Dated: _____ **Oakland Unified School District** Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. Bv: Bv: Kenneth Stanley Print Name: Charles Smith Print Name: **President** Print Title: Director, Buildings & Grounds Print Title: Department Approved as to form: **OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel Information regarding Contractor:** Type of Business Entity: 94-5237017 _ Individual Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number Sole Proprietorship Partnership Limited Partnership NOTE: United States Code, title 26, sections 6041 and 6109 require non-corporate recipients of \$600.00 or more to Corporation furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. Limited Liability Company The United States Code also provides that a penalty may be Other: ___ imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these rules, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable. Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary, BOE Jody London, President, BOE

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below. By signing this Contract, Contractor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided in the Contract Documents is

TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO CONTRACT

- 1. **NOTICE TO PROCEED:** District shall provide notices to proceed ("Notice(s) to Proceed" or "NTP(s)") to Contractor pursuant to the Contract at which time Contractor shall proceed with the Work specified in NTP. The District shall utilize the rates and timeframes identified in Contractor's Bid Form for the performance of the Work of a specific NTP.
- 2. SITE EXAMINATION: After receiving each NTP but before starting any Work, Contractor will examine the Site(s) and certify in writing that it accepts all measurements, specifications, and conditions affecting the Work to be performed at the Site(s). By starting the Work, Contractor will have warranted that it has made all Site(s) examination(s) that it deems necessary as to the condition of the Site(s), its accessibility for materials, workers and utilities, and Contractor's ability to protect existing surface and subsurface improvements. No claim for allowance of time or money will be allowed as to any other undiscovered condition on the Site(s).
- 3. EQUIPMENT AND LABOR: The Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor, and material necessary to furnish the Services, the Services to be performed at such times and places as directed by and subject to the approval of the authorized District representative indicated in the Work specifications attached hereto.
- 4. TERMINATION: If Contractor fails to perform the Services listed in an NTP and the Contractor's duties to the satisfaction of the District, or if Contractor fails to fulfill in a timely and professional manner Contractor's obligations under this Contract, or if Contractor violates any of the Terms or Provisions of this Contract, the District shall have the right to terminate this Contract effective immediately upon the District giving written notice thereof to the Contractor. District shall also have the right in its sole discretion to terminate the Contract for its own convenience. Termination shall have no effect upon any of the rights and obligations of the parties arising out of any transaction occurring prior to the effective date of termination.
- SAFETY AND SECURITY: Contractor is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of this Contract. Contractor shall be responsible for complying with the District's the rules and regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when children are present.
- 6. CHANGE IN SCOPE OF WORK: Any change in the scope of the Work, method of performance, nature of materials or price thereof, or any other matter materially affecting the performance or nature of the Work shall not be paid for or accepted by District unless such change, addition, or deletion is approved in advance and in writing by a valid change order executed by the Parties and approved by the District's governing board. Contractor specifically understands, acknowledges, and agrees that the District shall have the right to request any alterations, deviations, reductions, or additions to the Project or Work, and the cost thereof shall be added to or deducted from the amount of the Contract Price by fair and reasonable valuations, and Contractor shall expeditiously perform the Work as modified by the District even if a change order has not been agreed upon or approved by the District's governing board. Contractor also agrees to provide the District with all information requested to substantiate the cost of any change order and to inform the District whether the Work will be done by the Contractor or a subcontractor. In addition to any other information requested, Contractor shall submit, prior to approval of any change order, its request for a time extension (if any), as well as all information necessary to substantiate Contractor's belief that such change will delay the completion of the Work. If Contractor fails to submit its request for a time extension or the necessary supporting information within ten (10) days of the issue arising, it shall be deemed to have waived its right to request such extension.
- 7. **TRENCH SHORING:** If this Contract is in excess of \$25,000 and is for the excavation of any trench deeper than five (5) feet, Contractor must submit and obtain District's approval and acceptance, in advance of excavation, of a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing,

- sloping, or other provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during the excavation of such trench or trenches. If the plan varies from the shoring system standards, the plan shall be prepared by a registered civil or structural engineer.
- 8. EXCAVATIONS OVER FOUR FEET: If this Contract includes excavations over four (4) feet, Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify the District, in writing, of any: (1) Material that the Contractor believes may be material that is hazardous waste, as defined in Section 25117 of the Health and Safety Code, that is required to be removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III disposal site in accordance with provisions of existing law; (2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the Site(s) differing from those indicated; or (3) Unknown physical conditions at the Site(s) of any unusual nature, different materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the Contract. The District shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the Work shall issue a change order under the procedures described in the Contract. In the event that a dispute arises between the District and the Contractor regarding whether the conditions materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the work, the Contractor shall not be excused from any scheduled completion date provided for by the Contract, but shall proceed with all Work. Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by Contract or by law which pertain to the resolution of disputes and protests between the contracting parties.
- 9. LEAD-BASED PAINT: Pursuant to the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act (Education Code Section 32240 et seq.) and other applicable law, no lead-based paint, lead plumbing and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination shall be utilized on this Project, and only trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors and workers shall undertake any action to abate existing risk factors for lead. Contractor must execute the Lead-Based Paint Certification, if applicable.
- 10. WORKERS: Contractor shall at all times enforce strict discipline and good order among its employees and the employees of its subcontractors and shall not employ or work any unfit person or anyone not skilled in work assigned to him or her. Any person in the employ of the Contractor or a subcontractor whom the District may deem incompetent or unfit shall be dismissed from the Site(s) and shall not again be employed at Site(s) without written consent from the District.
- 11. **DRUG-FREE / SMOKE FREE POLICY**: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on District property. No students, staff, visitors, consultants or contractors are to use drugs on these sites
- 12. **CORRECTION OF ERRORS:** Contractor shall perform, at its own cost and expense and without reimbursement from the District, any work necessary to correct errors or omissions which are caused by the Contractor's failure to comply with the standard of care required herein.
- 13. **SUBSTITUTIONS:** No substitutions of material from those specified in the Work Specifications shall be made without the prior written approval of the District.
- 14. **CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION:** Contractor shall provide competent supervision of personnel employed on the job Site, use of equipment, and quality of workmanship,
- 15. CLEAN UP: Debris shall be removed from the Premises. The Site(s) shall be in order at all times when work is not actually being performed and shall be maintained in a reasonably clean condition.

- 16. ACCESS TO WORK: District representatives shall at all times have access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or in progress. Contractor shall provide safe and proper facilities for such access.
- 17. **PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY:** Contractor shall erect and properly maintain at all times, as required by conditions and progress of the Work, all necessary safeguards, signs, barriers, lights, and security persons for protection of workers and the public, and shall post danger signs warning against hazards created by the Work. In an emergency affecting life and safety of life or of Work or of adjoining property, Contractor, without special instruction or authorization from District, is permitted to act at his discretion to prevent such threatened loss or injury.
- 18. **ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT:** Contractor shall not assign or transfer in any way any or all of its rights, burdens, duties, or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of the District.
- 19. **TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE:** Time is of the essence in the performance of and compliance with each of the provisions and conditions of this Contract.
- 20. **OCCUPANCY:** District reserves the right to occupy buildings at any time before formal Contract completion and such occupancy shall not constitute final acceptance or approval of any part of the Work covered by this Contract, nor shall such occupancy extend the date specified for completion of the Work.
- 21. FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE: Contractor shall be excused from performance hereunder during the time and to the extent that it is prevented from obtaining delivery, or performing by act of God, fire, strike, loss, or shortage of transportation facilities, lockout, commandeering of materials, product, plant, or facilities by the government, when satisfactory evidence thereof is presented to the District, provided that it is satisfactorily established that the nonperformance is not due to the fault or neglect of Contractor.
- 22. INDEMNIFICATION / HOLD HARMLESS CLAUSE: To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, their agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, and volunteers (the "indemnified parties") from any and all demands, losses, liabilities, claims, suits, and actions (the "claims") of any kind, nature, and description, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs, directly or indirectly arising from personal or bodily injuries, death, property damage, or otherwise arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of this Contract unless the claims are caused wholly by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the indemnified parties. The District shall have the right to accept or reject any legal representation that Contractor proposes to defend the District.
- 23. PAYMENT: On a monthly basis, Contractor shall submit an application for payment based upon the estimated value for Work performed under the Contract as of the date of submission ("Application for Payment") based on the lump sum price, and/or the number of Units performed and the associated "Price/Unit." The Application for Payment must include evidence of Contractor's performance of Work and compliance with the Contract Documents, including labor and apprenticeship requirements. The District may deduct from any payment an amount necessary to protect the District from loss because of: (1) any sums expended by the District in performing any of Contractor's obligations under the Contract which Contractor has failed to perform or has performed inadequately; (2) defective Work not remedied; (3) stop payment notices as allowed by state law; (4) reasonable doubt that the Work can be completed for the unpaid balance of the Total Contract price or by the scheduled completion date; (5) unsatisfactory prosecution of the Work by Contractor; (6) unauthorized deviations from the Contract; (7) failure of the Contractor to maintain or submit on a timely basis proper and sufficient documentation as required by the Contract or by District during the prosecution of the

- Work; (8) erroneous or false estimates by the Contractor of the value of the Work performed; (9) any sums representing expenses, losses, or damages, as determined by the District, incurred by the District for which Contractor is liable under the Contract; and (10) any other sums which the District is entitled to recover from Contractor under the terms of the Contract or pursuant to state law, including section 1727 of the California Labor Code. The failure by the District to deduct any of these sums from a progress payment shall not constitute a waiver of the District's right to such sums.
- 24. **PERMITS AND LICENSES:** Contractor and all of its employees, agents, and subcontractors shall secure and maintain in force, at Contractor's sole cost and expense, all licenses and permits as are required by law, in connection with the furnishing of materials, supplies, or Services herein listed.
- 25. **INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS:** While engaged in carrying out the Services of this Contract, the Contractor is an independent contractor, and not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or joint venture of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for its own Worker's Compensation insurance, taxes, and other similar charges or obligations. Contractor shall be liable for its own actions, including its negligence or gross negligence, and shall be liable for the acts, omissions, or errors of its agents or employees.
- 26. **ANTIDISCRIMINATION:** It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, or religious creed, and therefore the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900, and Labor Code Section 1735. In addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

27. [Not Used]

- 28. WARRANTY/QUALITY: Unless a longer warranty is called for elsewhere in the Contract, Contractor, manufacturer, or their assigned agents shall guarantee the workmanship, product, or Services performed against defective workmanship, defects, or failures of materials for a minimum period of one (1) year from District's written approval of the Work. All workmanship and merchandise must be warranted to be in compliance with applicable California energy, conservation, environmental, and educational standards.
- 29. **CONFIDENTIALITY:** Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of all information, documents, programs, procedures, and all other items that Contractor encounters while performing the Contractor's Services to the extent allowed by law. This requirement shall be ongoing and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract and specifically includes all student, parent, and disciplinary information.
- 30. **COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS:** Contractor shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinance, rules and regulations bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Contractor observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Contractor shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Contractor's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Contractor performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules, or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Contractor shall bear all costs arising therefrom.
- 31. **DISPUTES**: Pending resolution of a dispute, Contractor agrees it will neither rescind the Contract nor stop the progress of the Work, but will allow determination by the court of the

State of California, in the county in which the District's administration office is located, having competent jurisdiction of the dispute. However, as a condition precedent to litigation, any dispute shall be mediated with the Parties paying the mediator's fee in equal shares. A mediator shall be selected, and a mediation shall be scheduled, within twenty (20) days of a Party's demand for mediation.

- 32. LABOR CODE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the California Labor Code, Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, Articles 15, including, without limitation, the payment of the general prevailing per diem wage rates for public work projects of more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000), benefits, apprentices, trainees, payroll records, and on-site audits within 48 hours. Pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code, Contractor and all subcontractors under Contractor shall pay all workers on all work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code. Copies of the general prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to execute the Contract, as determined by the DIR are available from the District or on the internet (http://www.dir.ca.gov).
- 33. **CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION:** Contractor shall ensure that Contractor and its Subcontractors comply with the registration and compliance monitoring provisions of Labor Code section 1771.4, including furnishing its Certified Payroll Records to the Labor Commissioner, and are registered pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5. Labor Code section 1771.1(a) states the following:

"A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

- 34. LOCAL, SMALL LOCAL AND SMALL LOCAL RESIDENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM (L/SL/SLRBE): The District has established a mandatory Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE) to further encourage and facilitate full and equal opportunities for local and small Alameda County business owners who are interested in doing business and working on the District's General Obligation Bond Projects. The District's goal is to partner with the local community and demonstrate its leadership through this program, aimed at harnessing local resources to achieve maximum local benefits. The Contractor shall comply with the L/SL/SLRBE.
- 35. ANTI-TRUST CLAIM: Contractor and its subcontractor(s) agree to assign to the District all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action they may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the Contract or a subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the District tenders final payment to the Contractor, without further acknowledgment by the Parties.
- 36. **GOVERNING LAW:** This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California with venue of any action in a in the county in which the District's administration office is located.

- 37. **PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW DEEMED INSERTED:** Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Contract shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein.
- 38. **BINDING CONTRACT:** This Contract shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and upon their successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their successors and assigns.
- 39. DISTRICT WAIVER: District's waiver of any term, condition, or covenant shall not constitute a waiver of any other term, condition, or covenant; and District's waiver of a breach of any term, condition, or covenant shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of that term, condition, or covenant.
- 40. **INVALID TERM:** If any provision of this Contract is declared or determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining parts, terms and provisions shall not be affected thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable or invalid part, term or provision will be deemed not to be a part of this Contract.
- 41. **ENTIRE CONTRACT:** This Contract sets forth the entire Contract between the Parties hereto and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the Parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof. This Contract may be modified only by a writing evidencing the Parties' mutual consent.

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK

3yr Fencing Routine Repair & Maintenance

Services shall include, without limitation, all routine, recurring, and usual work for the preservation, protection, and keeping of any facility for its intended purposes in a safe and continually usable condition for which it was designed, improved, constructed, altered, or repaired. Services may not include janitorial or custodial services, and may not include security protection services (such as guards or other security forces). Services may not include painting, repainting, or decorating other than touchup. Services may include trades, to the extent consistent with the definition in the previous sentence, in order to preserve the facility in a safe, efficient, and continually usable condition for which it was intended, including repairs, cleaning, and other operations on machinery and other equipment permanently attached to the building or realty as fixtures. The services shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

General Description of Services:

- Contractor shall provide normal and on-call fencing maintenance services, including emergency work and repairs, at the Sites for District Buildings and Grounds Department.
- The equipment to be maintained includes, but not limited to, chain link fencing, wrought iron fencing, gates, railings, and exit, egress, and panic hardware.
- Contractor, its employees, and representatives shall comply with the current OSHA general industry regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 1910 et seq.
- District will accept no responsibility or liability for accidents caused by the lack of safety equipment and/or procedures or the improper installation of equipment for workmanship.
- Safety hazards noticed by servicing personnel shall be immediately reported to District staff verbally followed by a written statement to the District facilities manager or other designated representative.
- If barricades are needed to ensure safety, Contractor shall provide them at no additional cost to District.

Services shall include, without limitation, routine work, minor repair, and/or maintenance of:

- Chain link fencing;
- Wrought iron fencing;
- Gates;
- Railings; and
- Exit, egress, and panic hardware.

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that Contractor shall, without limitation:

Service specifications and frequencies shall include, but are not limited to:

.

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code sections 2202-2208)

As required by Public Contract Code ("PCC") section 2204 for contracts of \$1,000,000 or more, please insert bidder's or financial institution's name and Federal ID Number (if available) and complete <u>one</u> of the options below. Please note that California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-year ineligibility to bid on contracts. (PCC §2205.)

OPTION #1 - CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the bidder/financial institution identified below, and the bidder/financial institution identified below is **not** on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by California Department of General Services ("DGS") and is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person/bidder, for 45 days or more, if that other person/bidder will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS. (PCC §2204(a).)

Bidder Name/Financial Institution	oly, inc.	Federal ID # (or n/a)		
By (Authorized Signature) Kenneth Stanley				
Printed Name and Title of Person	Signing	President		
Date Executed	Executed in LIVERNORE,	CA		

OPTION #2 - EXEMPTION

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a bidder/financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enters into or renews, a contract for goods and services. If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act, please fill out the information below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

Bidder Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID # (or n/a)
By (Authorized Signature)	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	Date Executed

SCHEDULE Z

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION – LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTION

Under the requirements of OMB Circular A-133 Supplement, part 3, Section 1, the District is required to obtain certifications that contractors and sub-grantees receiving awards exceeding \$25,000 have not been suspended or debarred from participating in federally funded procurement activities.

The undersigned company certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency; and that none of its subcontractors are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

If the undersigned company is unable to certify to the above statement, it shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

certifies as to	nd submitting this for the above stated co Link Fence & S o	authorized representative hereby			
Compa	any Name	Signature of Authorized			
Representativ	ve	Kenneth Stanley			
7650 HA	WTHORNE AVE. S	President			
Address			Type or Print Name		
925	606-8167	12/27/19			
Area Code	Phone	Date	Type or Print Name		

<u>Please Note</u>: General Contractors and all of their subcontractors are required to submit this certification form.

END OF DOCUMENT

SUFFICIENT FUNDS DECLARATION (Labor Code section 2810)

Owner: Contract:	Oakland Unified School 3 Year Fencing – Roo		intenance, a	nd Repairs	
above Project to permit CHANN federal labor I and that CHANN	that accompanies the way for regulations du	is Declaration, insert name of uring the Projec ert name of ent	and that suc entity] to conct, including ity] will comp	and submitting the bid for the bid includes sufficient fund mply with all local, state or payment of prevailing wage, ply with the provisions of	ls
I decla foregoing is tr	rue and correct and e	erjury under the executed on 12	he laws of the	e State of California that the 1, at with a city],	
Date: 12127	119	Print Name:	Signature K	Kenneth Stanley President	

FINGERPRINTING NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(Education Code Sections 45125.1 and 45125.2)

Business entities entering into contracts with the Owner for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair of a facility must comply with Education Code sections 45125.1 and 45125.2. Such entities are responsible for ensuring full compliance with the law and should therefore review all applicable statutes and regulations. The following information is provided to you, the bidding contractor, simply to assist such entities with compliance with the law.

- 1. The Owner has determined that your employee(s), or you as a soleproprietorship, will have more than limited contact with students, therefore the Owner requires that you must use one or more of the following methods to ensure the safety of pupils (Education Code §45125.2(a)):
 - a. Install a physical barrier at the worksite to limit contact with pupils.
 - b. If you are not a sole proprietorship, have one of your employees, whom the Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony (see Attachment A to this Notice and Acknowledgement), continually monitor and supervise all of your employees. For the Department of Justice to so ascertain, your employee may submit fingerprints to the Department of justice pursuant to Education Code section 45125.1(a).
 - c. Arrange, with Owner's approval, for surveillance of your employees by Owner's personnel.

Prior to commencing the Work, you shall submit the Independent Contractor Student Contact Form (see **Attachment B** to this Notice and Acknowledgement) to the Owner, which will indicate which of the above methods you will use.

- 2. If you are providing the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or repair services in an emergency or exceptional situation, you are not required to comply with Education Code section 45125.2, above. An "emergency or exceptional" situation is one in which pupil health or safety is endangered or when repairs are needed to make a facility safe and habitable. Owner shall determine whether an emergency or exceptional situation exists. (Education Code §45125.2(d).)
- 3. If you use one or more of the three methods in Section 1 (above), you are not required to comply with Education Code section 45125.1. (Education Code §45125.2(b).) If you use one or more of these three methods, you must submit the Independent Contractor Student Contact Form (see **Attachment B** to this Notice and Acknowledgement) to the Owner, which will indicate which of the above methods you will use.

I have read the foregoing and agree to comply with the requirements of Education Code §§ 45125.1 and 45125.2 as applicable.

Dated: _	12/27/19	Alley)				
		Signature //				
Name: _	KENNY STANLEY	Title: President				

ATTACHMENT A

Violent and Serious Felonies

Under Education Code section 45125.1, no employee of a contractor or subcontractor who has been convicted of or has criminal proceedings pending for a violent or serious felony may come into contact with any student. A violent felony is any felony listed in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5 of the Penal Code. Those felonies are presently defined as:

- (1) Murder or voluntary manslaughter.
- (2) Mayhem.
- (3) Rape as defined in paragraph (2) or (6) of subdivision (a) of Section 261 or paragraph (1) or (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 262.
- (4) Sodomy as defined in subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 286.
- (5) Oral copulation as defined in subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 288a.
- (6) Lewd or lascivious act as defined in subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 288.
- (7) Any felony punishable by death or imprisonment in the state prison for life.
- (8) Any felony in which the defendant inflicts great bodily injury on any person other than an accomplice which has been charged and proved as provided for in Section 12022.7, 12022.8, or 12022.9 on or after July 1, 1977, or as specified prior to July 1, 1977, in Sections 213, 264, and 461, or any felony in which the defendant uses a firearm which use has been charged and proved as provided in subdivision (a) of Section 12022.3, or Section 12022.5 or 12022.55.
 - (9) Any robbery.
 - (10) Arson, in violation of subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 451.
 - (11) Sexual penetration as defined in subdivision (a) or (j) of Section 289.
 - (12) Attempted murder.
 - (13) A violation of Section 18745, 18750, or 18755.
 - (14) Kidnapping.
 - (15) Assault with the intent to commit a specified felony, in violation of Section 220.
 - (16) Continuous sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Section 288.5.
 - (17) Carjacking, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 215.

- (18) Rape, spousal rape, or sexual penetration, in concert, in violation of Section 264.1.
- (19) Extortion, as defined in Section 518, which would constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22 of the Penal Code.
- (20) Threats to victims or witnesses, as defined in Section 136.1, which would constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22 of the Penal Code.
- (21) Any burglary of the first degree, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 460, wherein it is charged and proved that another person, other than an accomplice, was present in the residence during the commission of the burglary.
- (22) Any violation of Section 12022.53.
- (23) A violation of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11418.

A serious felony is any felony listed in subdivision (c) Section 1192.7 of the Penal Code.

Those felonies are presently defined as:

(1)Murder or voluntary manslaughter; (2) Mayhem; (3) Rape; (4) Sodomy by force, violence, duress, menace, threat of great bodily injury, or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person; (5) Oral copulation by force, violence, duress, menace, threat of great bodily injury, or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person; (6) Lewd or lascivious act on a child under the age of 14 years; (7) Any felony punishable by death or imprisonment in the state prison for life; (8) Any felony in which the defendant personally inflicts great bodily injury on any person, other than an accomplice, or any felony in which the defendant personally uses a firearm; (9) Attempted murder; (10) Assault with intent to commit rape, or robbery; (11) Assault with a deadly weapon or instrument on a peace officer; (12) Assault by a life prisoner on a non-inmate; (13) Assault with a deadly weapon by an inmate; (14) Arson; (15) Exploding a destructive device or any explosive with intent to injure; (16) Exploding a destructive device or any explosive causing bodily injury, great bodily injury, or mayhem; (17) Exploding a destructive device or any explosive with intent to murder; (18) Any burglary of the first degree; (19) Robbery or bank robbery; (20) Kidnapping; (21) Holding of a hostage by a person confined in a state prison; (22) Attempt to commit a felony punishable by death or imprisonment in the state prison for life; (23) Any felony in which the defendant personally used a dangerous or deadly weapon; (24) Selling, furnishing, administering, giving, or offering to sell, furnish, administer, or give to a minor any heroin, cocaine, phencyclidine (PCP), or any methamphetamine-related drug, as described in paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 11055 of the Health and Safety Code, or any of the precursors of methamphetamines, as described in subparagraph (A) of paragraph

(1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11055 or subdivision (a) of Section 11100 of the Health and Safety Code; (25) Any violation of subdivision (a) of Section 289 where the act is accomplished against the victim's will by force, violence, duress, menace, or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person; (26) Grand theft involving a firearm; (27)carjacking; (28) any felony offense, which would also constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22; (29) assault with the intent to commit mayhem, rape, sodomy, or oral copulation, in violation of Section 220; (30) throwing acid or flammable substances, in violation of Section 244; (31) assault with a deadly weapon, firearm, machine gun, assault weapon, or semiautomatic firearm or assault on a peace officer or firefighter, in violation of Section 245; (32) assault with a deadly weapon against a public transit employee, custodial officer, or school employee, in violation of Sections 245.2, 245.3, or 245.5; (33) discharge of a firearm at an inhabited dwelling, vehicle, or aircraft, in violation of Section 246; (34) commission of rape or sexual penetration in concert with another person, in violation of Section 264.1; (35) continuous sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Section 288.5; (36) shooting from a vehicle, in violation of subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 26100; (37) intimidation of victims or witnesses, in violation of Section 136.1; (38) criminal threats, in violation of Section 422; (39) any attempt to commit a crime listed in this subdivision other than an assault; (40) any violation of Section 12022.53; (41) a violation of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11418; and (42) any conspiracy to commit an offense described in this subdivision.

ATTACHMENT B

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STUDENT CONTACT FORM

Note: This document must be executed and submitted before Contractor may commence any work. Contractor Firm Name: Supervisor/Foreman Name: Start Date: Completion Date: Location of Work: Hours of Work: Length of Time on Grounds: Number of Employees on the Job: Yes No [] Γ٦ Employees or sole proprietor will have more than limited contact with students as determined by Owner or Contractor, but if determined by Contractor, please explain the basis for such determination: If "yes" is checked above, my contracting firm will use the following methods to ensure student safety (check at least one): [] A physical barrier will be installed at the worksite to limit contact with pupils. [] If you are not a sole proprietorship, employees will be continually monitored and supervised by an employee who has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. Name of Supervising Employee: Date of Department of Justice verification that supervising employee has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony: Name of employee who is the custodian of the Department of Justice verification information: The Owner has agreed that my employees or sole proprietor will be surveilled by [] Owner's personnel. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature	
Typed Name:	
Title:	
Contractor:	

END OF DOCUMENT

ASBESTOS & OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

Contractor hereby certifies that no Asbestos, or Asbestos-Containing Materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations "New Material Hazardous," shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.

Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the abovementioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.

Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.

Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.

All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with "New Hazardous Material" containing equipment will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.

Contractor has read and understood the document Hazardous Materials Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.

Date:	12/27/19
Proper Name of Contractor: _	Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.
Signature:	My Thilly
Print Name:	Kenneth Stanley
Title:	President
	END OF DOCUMENT

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CC	ONTRACT NO	o			betw	een	Oakland	Unified	School	Distr	ict
("District")	and	CHAIN	LINK	FENCE	\$ SUDPLY	100		("	Contrac	tor"	or
"Bidder") ("(Contract" or	"Project	·").		. , ,			`			

This certification provides notice to the Contractor that:

- (1) Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) Contractor shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
- (3) Contractor shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.

1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1978 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services is to conduct a sample survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code, § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code, § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to those regulations. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. Regulated work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead;
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532.1).

Contractor shall notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials shall be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification shall be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

The EPA requires lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint. Pursuant to the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP), renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with training by a EPA-accredited training provider, and fully and adequately complying with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials, including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The RRP requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors. If a DPH-certified

inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

4. <u>Contractor's Liability</u>

If the Contractor fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT IT:

- 1. HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY;
- 2. <u>IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.</u>

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR. THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE PROOF OF SUCH AUTHORITY.

Date:	12/27/19	
Proper Name of Contractor:	CHAIN LINK FENCE & SUPPLY, I	NC
Signature:	May Holy	
Print Name:	Kenneth	Stanley
Title:	Presid	ont.
	Presid	em

END OF DOCUMENT

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

This DrugFree Workplace Certification is required pursuant to Government Code Sections 8350 *et seq.*, the DrugFree Workplace Act of 1990. The DrugFree Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or services from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drugfree workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract, or both, and the contractor may be subject to debarment from future contracting if the state agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drugfree workplace by doing all of the following:

- (a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- (b) Establishing a drugfree awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace:

Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

- (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drugfree workplace;
- (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation and employeeassistance programs;
- (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse Violations;
- (c) Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision (a) and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.
- I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code Section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drugfree awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by Section 8355(a) and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the Owner determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of Section 8355, that the contract or grant awarded herein is subject to suspension of payments, termination, or both. I further understand that should I violate the terms of the DrugFree Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of Section 8350 *et seq*.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code Section 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Name of Contractor	
Jely Jely	
gignature Kenneth Stanley	12/27/19
President	Date

{SR409561}OUSD - Contract - OUSD - Contract - 3yr District-Wide Fencing Routine Repair & Maintenance Project (Bidding Required Exhibits/Certifications/Attachments

END OF DOCUMENT

TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: _ (the "District" or the "Ow"Contractor" or the "Bidder")	between Oakland Unified School Distr wner") and CHAN UNK TENCE & SUPPLY (the "Contract" or the "Project").	rict
This Tobacco-Free Environme	nt Certification form is required from the successful Bidder.	
Project site, are tobacco-free persons is prohibited on or in	n, 20 U.S.C section 6083, Labor Code section 6400 et seq., Health et seq. and District Board Policies, all District sites, including te environments. Smoking and the use of tobacco products by District property. District property includes school buildings, school ses and vehicles owned by others while on District property.	he all
District sites, including the Pr that policy and not permit	vare of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments roject site and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm agents to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.	of
Date:	2/27/19	
Proper Name of Contractor: _	Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.	
Signature: _	The July	
Print Name:	Kenneth Stanley	
Title:	President	
	END OF DOCUMENT	

PROJECT/CONTRA (the "District" or "Contractor" or the	CT NO.: or the "C		HANLINK FENCE	•
and/or supply any satisfy the require statutes and guide Public Resources (Code, including re	or soils, ago ements of elines of the Code ("CEC equirement	pregate, or related m any environmental he California Environ QA"), and the require ts for a Phase I envi	aterials ("Fill") to the I review of the Project mental Quality Act, se ements of sections 172	any way, provide or deliver Project Site(s). All Fill shall performed pursuant to the ctions 21000 et seq. of the 10 et seq. of the Education acceptable to the State of s Control.
To the furthest ex Documents apply supplying Fill.	xtent perm to, withou	nitted by California la it limitation, any clai	aw, the indemnification m(s) connected with p	n provisions in the Contract roviding, delivering, and/or
Certification of:	DeliveryWholesDistribution		□ Supplier □ Broker ☑ Other	□ Manufacturer □ Retailer
Type of Entity:	□ Sole Pro	Partnership prietorship	□ General Partnership□ Limited Liability Cor□ Other	
Name of firm ("Fir	m"):	hain Link Fence	& Supply, Inc.	
Mailing address: _	76	50 HAWTHORNE A	E STE. 2 LIVE	SERVE, CA 94550
Addresses of bran	ch office u	sed for this Project: _	SAME	
If subsidiary, nam	e and addı	ress of parent compa	ny:	
Code and the sect certify on behalf and/or supplied o Site(s) are free or	cions refere of the Firr or that will f any and	enced therein regardin that all soils, aggribe provided, delive all hazardous matering that I am authorize	ing the definition of ha regates, or related ma red, and/or supplied l al as defined in sectio	60 of the Health and Safety zardous material. I further sterials provided, delivered, by this Firm to the Project on 25260 of the Health and stion on behalf of the Firm.
Date:		12/27/19		
Proper Name of Co	ontractor:	Chain Li	nk Fence & Suppl	ly, Inc.
Signature:		- And the second	flile	
Print Name:		Kenn	eth Stanley	
Title:		Pr	resident	
		END OF D	OCUMENT	

BUY AMERICAN CERTIFICATION

BID NO ("Contract") between Oakland Unified School District ("District") and
CHANNE Fence & Supry ("Contractor" or "Bidder").
Federal regulations require that all of the iron, steel, and manufactured goods used in projects for the construction, installation, repairs, renovation, modernization, or maintenance of a public building or public work funded in part or in whole by federal stimulus funds, with the exception of projects funded by Qualified School Construction Bonds, be produced in the United States of America, unless a federal department waives this requirement because (1) it is inconsistent with the public interest, (2) the goods are not produced in sufficient quantities or of satisfactory quality in the United States, or (3) the requirement would increase the cost of the Project overall by more than twenty-five percent (25%) ("Buy American").
Contractor shall submit this Certification with its executed agreement, identifying the steps Contractor will take to use goods produced in the United States of America in carrying out this Contract. Bidder should not submit this form with its bid.
Contractor shall retain a copy of this form and may be subject to a future audit.
CERTIFICATION
On behalf of Contractor, I represent and covenant that Contractor will use on the Project only iron, steel and manufactured goods produced in the United States of America except goods for which a federal department has waived this requirement.
and that the representations and covenants made herein are true and correct. In making this certification, I am aware of section 12650 et seq. of the Government Code providing for the imposition of treble damages for making false claims.
Date: Proper Name of Contractor: Signature: Print Name: 12/27/19 Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.
Title: Kenneth Stanley
President

Local Business Participation Form

[ATTACH FORM]

Performance Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that we, Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc, as Principal, and EverestReinsurance Company as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Oakland Unified School District, in the County of Alameda, State of California, hereinafter called the "Owner," in the sum of nine hundred eighty-three thousand, one hundred seventy Dollars (\$983,170.000) for the payment of which sum well and truly made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, to the Owner for the full performance of a certain contract with the Owner, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, dated December 9th , 20 19, for construction of

The 3 yr. Fencing Routine Repair Maintenance Service Contract, at District-Wide 955 High Street, Oakland, which consists of General Description of Services:

- Contractor shall provide normal and on-call fencing maintenance services, including emergency work and repairs, at the Sites for District Buildings and Grounds Department.
- The equipment to be maintained includes, but not limited to, chain link fencing, wrought iron fencing, gates, railings, and exit, egress, and panic hardware.
- Contractor, its employees, and representatives shall comply with the current OSHA general industry regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 1910 et seq.
- District will accept no responsibility or liability for accidents caused by the lack of safety equipment and/or procedures or the improper installation of equipment for workmanship.
- Safety hazards noticed by servicing personnel shall be immediately reported to
 District staff verbally followed by a written statement to the District facilities
 manager or other designated representative.
- If barricades are needed to ensure safety, Contractor shall provide them at no additional cost to District.

Services shall include, without limitation, routine work, repair, and/or maintenance of:

- Chain link fencing;
- Wrought iron fencing;
- · Gates:
- Railings; and
- Exit, egress, and panic hardware.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and for the period of time specified in the Contract after completion for correction of faulty or improper materials and workmanship and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreement of any and all duly authorized modifications

Chain Link Fence & Supply - District-Wide 3yr Fencing Routine Repair Maintenance Service Contract - \$983,170.00

of said Contract that may hereafter be made, then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

No further agreement between Surety and Owner shall be required as a prerequisite to the Surety performing its obligations under this bond. In the event that the Surety elects to complete the Work of the Contract after termination of the Contract by Owner, the Surety may not hire Principal, or any of Principal's owners, employees, or subcontractors, to perform the Work without the written consent of Owner, and the Owner may grant or withhold such consent within its sole discretion.

instrument under the	sents duly signed by its undersign	y of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>19</u> , hereto
(To be signed by (Principal and Surety (and acknowledged a (Notarial Seal attache)) (Affix Corporate Sea	nd) ed)	SEE ATTACHED LOOSE CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT (Individual Principal) 7650 Hawthorne Ave., Suite 2 Livermore, CA 94550 (Business Address) KENNETH STANDS
(Affix Corporate Sea	1)	Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. (Corporate Principal) 7650 Hawthorne Ave., Suite 2 Livermore, CA 94550 (Business Address)
(Affix Corporate Sea	1)	Everest Reinsurance Company (Corporate Surety) 477 Martinsville, Rd. Liberty Corner, NJ 07938 (Business Address By: Edward M Schumann
The total amount of	on this bond is 1.5% / 1% premium charged is \$9,831.70 filled in by Corporate Surety.	per thousand.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not t	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California) County of Contra Costa) On \@\ O \@O \@O \@O before me,	L Mendes Mazanec, Notary Public
Personally appeared Konnoth E	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
:	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arcedged to me that he/she/they executed the same is by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the rson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
t	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
L. MENDES MAZANEC Notary Public - California	Signature of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires (Co.) 2020	oignature of Notary Fabric .
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this fo	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer Is Representing:
-	

EVEREST.

POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware ("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Wendy Stewart, Racheal Cope, Jessica Griewahn, Edward Schumann

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.

Reinsurance Components SEAL 1973
APLAWARE *

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary

Everest Reinsurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

LINDA ROBINS
Notary Public, State of New York
No 01R06239736
Qualified in Queens County
Term Expires April 25, 2023

Linda Robins, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this _ of PCPMNPX 20 19 .

REAT SENSITIVE SAIL

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Contra Costa On 12/9/19 before me,	W.A. Edwards-Stewart
Data	Hara Insart Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	M. Schvmann
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
W. A. EDWARDS-STEWART Commission # 2145173 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
My Comm. Expires Mar 5. 2020	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing th	is information can deter alteration of the document or nis form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	□ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	

PAYMENT BOND (Labor and Material)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (the "Owner" of the public works contract described below) and Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc., hereinafter designated as the "Principal," have entered into a Contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to construct

The 3 yr. Fencing Routine Repair Maintenance Service Contract, at District-Wide 955 High Street, Oakland, which consists of General Description of Services:

- Contractor shall provide normal and on-call fencing maintenance services, including emergency work and repairs, at the Sites for District Buildings and Grounds Department.
- The equipment to be maintained includes, but not limited to, chain link fencing, wrought iron fencing, gates, railings, and exit, egress, and panic hardware.
- Contractor, its employees, and representatives shall comply with the current OSHA general industry regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 1910 et seq.
- District will accept no responsibility or liability for accidents caused by the lack of safety equipment and/or procedures or the improper installation of equipment for workmanship.
- Safety hazards noticed by servicing personnel shall be immediately reported to
 District staff verbally followed by a written statement to the District facilities
 manager or other designated representative.
- If barricades are needed to ensure safety, Contractor shall provide them at no additional cost to District.

Services shall include, without limitation, routine work, repair, and/or maintenance of:

- Chain link fencing;
- Wrought iron fencing;
- Gates;
- Railings; and
- Exit, egress, and panic hardware.

which said agreement dated January 9, 2020, and all of the Contract Documents are hereby referred to and made a part hereof;

and

WHEREAS, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims arising under said agreement.

OUSD - Chain Link Fence & Supply - 3yr Fencing Routine Repair and Maintenance Service Contract - \$983,170.00

NOW, THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned <u>Everest Reinsurance Company</u> ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons, and bound for all amounts due, referred to in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), in the sum of Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$983,170.00) which sum well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the said Principal or any of its subcontractors, or the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, or any of the amounts due, as specified in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay costs and reasonable attorney's fees to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, thereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this		duly executed by the P	rincipal and
Surety this 9th day of D	ecember, 201	19.	
(To be signed by)		
(Principal and Surety,)		
(and acknowledged and)		
(Notarial Seal attached)		
,			
			The state of the s
			The same of the sa
			De a
SEE ATTACHED LOOS		Met	The same

SEE ATTACHED LOOSE CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

FENNETH STANLO

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Contra Costa	L Mendes Mazanec, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
L. MENDES MAZANEC Notary Public - California	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL
	nformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing:

Chain	Link	Fence	&	Suppl	ly,	Inc.

Surety	
Sil	estables.
Ву: <u>Edw</u>	ard M Schumann
Δ	Attorney-in-Fact

The above bond is accepted and approved this 9th day of December

EVEREST.

POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware ("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Wendy Stewart, Racheal Cope, Jessica Griewahn, Edward Schumann

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.

Reinsurance Consorrance Consor

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary

Everest Reinsurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

LINDA ROBINS
Notary Public, State of New York
No 01R06239736
Qualified in Queens County
Term Expires April 25, 2023

Linda Robins, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this of Deserving 20 19.



\(\arta\arta\arta\arta\arta\arta\arta\ar	<u> </u>
	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	1
)
County of Contra Costa	
On 12/9/19 before me,	W.A. Edwards - Stewart
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Schumann
personally appeared Edward M	· Schumann
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
W. A. EDWARDS-STEWART	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 2145173	/ 12
Notary Public - California Contra Costa County	
My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2020	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Fubility
Place Notary Seal Above	DTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other: Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School:	District - Wide			Date:	Wednesday, October 23, 2019	_
Project:	3 Yr Fencing Routine Maintence			Time:	2:00 PM	_
Project #:	19128			Project Mgr:	Mark Cacavalli	_
Estimate:	\$1,000,000			Architect:	N/4/	_
Signature of W	itness to Bid		Signature of Bid Opene	er		
Company:	Chain Link Fence & Supply Inc.	Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	7650 Hawthorne Ave, Ste 2	Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	Х
City/State:	Livermore, CA	TOTAL:	\$983,170.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	925-606-8167	Alternates:			Bid Bond	X
Fax:	650-952-8530				Non-Collusion	X
	000 302 0000				Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
			9:49 AM	10/23/2019	Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
					Local Business Participation Form	X
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	
			2:00 PM	10/23/2019		-
Company:	North American Fence	Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	7
Address:	515 23rd Avenue	Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	X
City/State:	Oakland,CA	TOTAL:	\$1,406,750.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	510-553-9500	Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	Χ
	NON-RESPONSIVE				Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
			1:57 PM	10/23/2019	Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
					Local Business Participation Form	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	_
			2:00 PM	10/23/2019		
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:			Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	7
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	
C		Base Bid:			Required Day of Ride	
Company: Address:		Allowance:			Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form	_
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
					Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
					Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	_
			1			



Department of Facilities Planning and Management

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 26, 2019

To: Juanita Hunter From: Lupe Serrano

Subject: 3 Yr. Fencing Routine Maintenance Project

The above reference project is subject to the District's Local Business Utilization Policy (LBU) 50% requirements.

SUMMARY:

The LBU Compliance Team has conducted a review of the Local Business Participation Worksheet for the 3 Yr. Fencing Routine Maintenance Project submitted by North American Fence and Chain Link Fence and Supply Co. Per the Local Business Participation Worksheets only North American Fence meet and/or exceeded the LBU 50% requirements.

- North American Fence 100% SLBE/SLRBE
- ➤ Chain Link Fence and Supply Co. 15% LBE

RECOMMENDATION:

Chain Link Fence is the responsive bidder. North American Fence is deem non-responsive, due to pricing discrepancies and inconsistencies submitted on the District's bid form.

Local Business Utilization Program Consultants









EXHIBIT "A"

BID FORM

To:	Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")
	Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.
From:	
	(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that the Bid Documents including, without limitation, the Invitation to Bid and the Instructions to Bidders have been read, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents of **Project No. 19128**:

Project: Fending Routine Repair and MAINTENANCE SERVICES

("Project" or "Contract"), and will accept payment in full for that Work during the entire term of the Contract at the following rates, hours, and price/unit, as applicable, all taxes included:

Certified Technician - Normal Hours	\$_ 90.00 _/ hr
Certified Technician - Overtime Hours	\$_109.00 _/ hr
Certified Technician - Emergency Call Out	\$ \28.00 / hr
Certified Technician - Holiday Hours	\$ 128.00 / hr
Helper Technician - Normal Hours (if necessary)	\$ Qo. 00/ hr
Helper - Overtime Hours (if necessary)	\$_109.00 / hr
Helper - Emergency Call Out (if necessary)	\$ 128.00 / hr
Helper - Holiday Hours (if necessary)	\$
Other (define):	\$/ hr
Guaranteed Turnaround Time	3 Days □ Hours
Bidder's Mark-Up for Services	<u>23</u> %

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

Project: Fencing Routine Repair and Maintenance Services Project #: 19128
Estimate: 983,170.00

Bid Opening Dat 10/23/2019 Time: 2:00 pm Project Mgr: Kenny Stanley Architect: n/a

33.0%	0.0%	18.0%	15.0%	\$983,170.00	TOTAL PARTICIPATION
					Phone:
		•			City/State:
				49	Address:
					Company:
					Phone:
					City/State:
				₩	Address:
					Company:
					Phone:
					City/State: Oakland, CA 94609
/358		18.0%		\$176,970.60	Address: 351 40th St.
					Company: Economy Lumber Company of Oakland
					Phone: 408-404-1000
					City/State: Oakland, CA 94607
6231			15.0%	\$147,475.50	Address: 2400 Peralta St.
					Company: Central Concrete Supply Co, Inc.
	** : 6 : 1 - 4 - 4		A PARTY	建筑工作	
					Phone: 925-606-8167
					City/State: Livermore, CA 94550
				\$658,723.90	Address: 7650 Hawthorne Ave Ste 2
					PRIME Company: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc
City of Oakland Certification No.	SLBR%	SLB%	LBE %	Work	
				Amount of	
				Total Dollar	
Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid	ar amounts for sub	complete dolla	Note: Please	\$	Base Bid Dollar Amount

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

Item	Description	Units	Quantity of Units	Price (Per Unit)	Item Cost (Quantity Times Price)
1	Two-person crew per hour, minimum charge per service	Hr.	1000	\$ 180	\$ 180,000.00
2	Two-person crew per hour, minimum charge per emergency service	Hr.	500	\$ 2560	\$ 128,000.00
3	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 2" x 2" No. 9 gauge	Ft.	1000	\$ 11.75	\$11,750.00
4	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 2" x 2" with plastic slats	Ft.	500	\$ <u>171.30</u>	\$8650.00
5	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 1" x 1" No. 9 gauge	Ft.	1000	\$ 24·2B	\$ <u>24,280.00</u>
6	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 6' high	Ft.	500	<u>\$ 23.90</u>	\$ <u>11,950.00</u>
7	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 8' high	Ft.	2000	\$ <u>28.60</u>	\$ 57,200.00
8	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 10' high	Ft.	2000	\$ 3 7.90	\$ 15,800.00
9	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 6' high	Ft.	500	\$ <u>30.20</u>	\$ 15,100.00
10	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 8' high	Ft.	2000	_{\$_} 44.90_	\$89,1800.00
11	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 10' high	Ft.	2000	<u>\$ 59.00</u>	\$ <u>118,000.00</u>
12	Fence retrofit unit cost per LF demo existing mesh, paint posts/framework with aluminized DTM paint, install bottom rail, replace damaged posts, install	Ft.	1000	_{\$} _47.90	\$ <u>47,900.00</u>

{SR353131}OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	new 10' high, 9-gauge 1" mesh				Γ
13	Gates: Drive: fabric 2" x 2" - 16' wide	Ea.	20	\$ 1915.00	\$ 38,300.00
14	Gates: Drive: fabric 1" x 1" - 16' wide	Ea.	20	\$ 2462.00	\$ 49,240,00
15	Gates: Walk: fabric 2" x 2" – 4' wide	Ea.	40	\$810.00	\$ 32,400.00
16	Gates: Walk: fabric 1" x 1" - 4' wide	Ea.	40	\$930.00	\$ 37,200.00
17	Gates: 7' high x 4' width panic gate with Von Duprin 99 EO exit bar and Norton 7500 series closure (include steel plate on gate and latch side of fence to prevent tampering from exterior of property)	Ea.	20	\$ <u>2880.</u> 0	\$ 57600.00
	TOTAL OF ALL ITEM	COSTS: \$. 0	183,170.0	0

Note: The items/quantities listed in the above-table may not be exclusive of the District's needs and other items/quantities may be requested by District as needed and agreed upon.

- The normal District business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. "After Hours" would be outside of that schedule. Please explain any exceptions to this you may have:

 "WEEKENDS ARE "AFTER HOURS" AND REQUIPE OVERTIME
- Define or attach your holiday schedule: CLFS OBSERVES THE FOLLOWING HOWDOWYS: NEW YEARS DAY, PRESIDENTS DOW, MEMORIAL DAY, INDEPENDENCE DAY, LABOR DAY, THANKS GIVING DAY, CHRISTMAS DAY
- Please define your guaranteed response time(s), which may not exceed

 (____) hours: WE ARE A SCHARE BASED OFGENIZATION. IF DIRECTED TO AN

 WILSOIT EMELLING, WE WILL PROVIDE A PERMANENT OF TEMPORARY

 PEPAR WITHIN 24 HAS STANDARD WORK ORDERS WILL BE ADDRESSED

 WITHIN 3 DAYS.

The undersigned declares that the Mark-Up for Services indicated includes all costs for general conditions, overhead and profit, bonds, insurance, labor, materials, equipment, mobilization, coordination, management, administration, submittals, site work, demolition, installation, finishes, testing, punch list and acceptance, taxes, all direct and indirect costs related to the Contract and to perform all Work for the Project. The undersigned declares

{SR353131}OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

that it shall accept payment for Services rendered, invoiced monthly.

- The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 2. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 3. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda are hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 Dated 101119	No Dated			
No. 2 Dated Iolilia	No Dated			
No. 3 Dated lolish	No Dated			
No. 4 Dated 101819	No Dated			
☐ Or check here if no addenda were issued				

- 4. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 5. The liquidated damages clause of the Contract Documents, if any, is hereby acknowledged.
- 6. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

7. License.

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid.
- Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work

required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

- 8. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 9. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 10. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 11. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this 22 day of OCTOBER	20 19
Name of Bidder Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.	
Type of Organization Colposamo	<u>, </u>
Signed by KENNETH STANLEY	
Title of Signer PRESIDENT	
Address of Bidder 7650 HAWTUBENE AVE STE Z	
DIR Registration No. of Bidder 1000000 252	
Taxpayer's Identification No. of Bidder 94-3237017	

(SR353131)OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Telephone Number 925	-606-B167		
Fax Number925 - 6	606-9934		
E-mail Kenny Q FENCESU	ppry.com	_Web page	www. FENCE Supply. com
Contractor's License No(s):	No.: 120464 Class:	C-13	Expiration Date: 3 31 20
	No.:Class:		Expiration Date:
	No.:Class:		Expiration Date:
If Bidder is a corporation, provided Name of Corporation:	Chain Link Fend		ply, Inc.
President: Kewen S	TONLEY		
Secretary: _ MAND FACE	LHIN		·
Treasurer: MACLO FAL	LHIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Manager: KENNY STA	ney		W

EXHIBIT "A"

BID FORM

10:	Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")
From:	North American Fence &Railing, Inc
	(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that the Bid Documents including, without limitation, the Invitation to Bid and the Instructions to Bidders have been read, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bid Documents of **Project No. 19128**:

Project: Fending Routine Repair and MAINTENANCE SERVICES

("Project" or "Contract"), and will accept payment in full for that Work during the entire term of the Contract at the following rates, hours, and price/unit, as applicable, all taxes included:

Certified Technician - Normal Hours	\$ 76.00 / hr
Certified Technician - Overtime Hours	\$ <u>101.00</u> / hr
Certified Technician - Emergency Call Out	\$/ hr
Certified Technician - Holiday Hours	\$/ hr
Helper Technician - Normal Hours (if necessary)	\$/ hr
Helper - Overtime Hours (if necessary)	\$/ hr
Helper - Emergency Call Out (if necessary)	\$_93.00 / hr
Helper - Holiday Hours (if necessary)	\$ <u>115.00</u> /hr
Other (define): Gate Motor Tech.	\$/ hr
Guaranteed Turnaround Time	Days
Bidder's Mark-Up for Services	%

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET PRIME: North American Fence & Railing, Inc Project: Fencing Routine Repair and Maintenance Services 19128 Project #: 1,406,750.00

Bid Opening Dat Time: Project Mgr: Architect:

Base Bid Dollar Amount	\$	Note: Please complete dollar amounts for subsprime work; local business percentages; base to					
	Total Dollar Amount of Work	LBE %	SLB%	SLBR%	City of Oakland Certification No.		
PRIME Company: North American Fence Address: 515 23rd Ave City/State: Oakland, CA Phone: 510-534-5405	\$ 1,406,750.00	100%	100%		5389		
Company: Address: Cky/State: Phone:	\$	Symmetry was a second of the s					
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:							
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	The second secon						
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	<u> </u>	A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T	And Annual Control	THE STATE OF THE S			
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	\$0.00	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%		

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be submitted within 24 hours of bid opening

Item	Description	Units	Quantity of Units	Price (Per Unit)	Item Cost (Quantity Times Price)
1	Two-person crew per hour, minimum charge per service	Hr.	1000	\$_290.00	\$290,000.00
2	Two-person crew per hour, minimum charge per emergency service	Hr.	500	\$	\$180,000.00
3	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 2" x 2" No. 9 gauge	Ft.	1000	\$	\$
4	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 2" x 2" with plastic slats	Ft.	500	\$	\$
5	Material cost per LF fabric (include all incidental expenses): 1" x 1" No. 9 gauge	Ft.	1000	\$	\$
6	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 6' high	Ft.	500	\$_36.00	\$18,000.00
7	New fence unit cost per LF Including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 8' high	Ft.	2000	\$ 41.00	\$82,000.00
8	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 2" x 2" x 10' high	Ft.	2000	52.00 \$	\$
9	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom ralls, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 6' high	Ft.	500	48.00 \$	29,0000.00
10	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom rails, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 8' high	Pt.	2000	51.00 \$	102,000.00
11	New fence unit cost per LF including posts, top & bottom ralls, concrete to: 1" x 1" x 10' hlgh	Ft.	2000	74.00 \$	148,000.00 \$
12	Fence retrofit unit cost per LF demo existing mesh, paint posts/framework with aluminized DTM paint, install bottom rail, replace damaged posts, install	Ft.	1000	150.00 \$	150,000.00 \$

(SR353131)OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	new 10' high, 9-gauge 1" mesh							
13	Gates: Drive: fabric 2" x 2" - 16' wide	Ea.	20	\$_2,000.00	\$_40,000.00			
14	Gates: Drive: fabric 1" x 1" - 16' wide	Ea.	20	\$ 2,200.00	\$_44,000.00			
15	Gates: Walk: fabric 2" x 2" - 4' wide	Ea.	40	\$ <u>1,600.00</u>	\$ 64.000.00			
16	Gates: Walk: fabric 1" x 1" - 4' wide	Ea.	40	\$	\$			
17	Gates: 7' high x 4' width panic gate with Von Duprin 99 EO exit bar and Norton 7500 series closure (include steel plate on gate and latch side of fence to prevent tampering from exterior of property)	Ea.	20	\$_4,200.00	\$_84,000.00			
	TOTAL OF ALL ITEM COSTS: \$ 1,406,750.00							

Note: The items/quantities listed in the above-table may not be exclusive of the District's needs and other items/quantities may be requested by District as needed and agreed upon.

•	The normal District business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. "After Hours" would be outside of that schedule. Please explain any exceptions to this you may have:
	We prefer to work 6am to 3 pm unlews emergency dispatch.
•	Define or attach your holiday schedule:
	See attached.
•	Please define your guaranteed response time(s), which may not exceed
	() hours:
	We arelocal in Oakland and will dispatch withing 48 hours or less dpeanding on scope and if emergency.

The undersigned declares that the Mark-Up for Services indicated includes all costs for general conditions, overhead and profit, bonds, insurance, labor, materials, equipment, mobilization, coordination, management, administration, submittals, site work, demolition, installation, finishes, testing, punch list and acceptance, taxes, all direct and indirect costs related to the Contract and to perform all Work for the Project. The undersigned declares

that it shall accept payment for Services rendered, invoiced monthly.

- The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 2. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 3. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda are hereby acknowledged:

No Dated	No Dated
No. 2 Dated 10/16/2019	No Dated
No. 3 Dated 10/16/2019	No Dated
No Dated	No Dated
Or check here if no addenda we	ere issued

- 4. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 5. The liquidated damages clause of the Contract Documents, if any, is hereby acknowledged.
- 6. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

7. License.

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid.
- Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work

required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

- 8. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that
 it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions
 of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee
 and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 10. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 11. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this	day of	October		20 19
Name of Bidder _	North American Fence &	Railing, Inc		
Type of Organizat	Corporation			
Signed by	Seno	John		
Title of Signer				
Address of Bidder	515 23rd Ave, Oakland,	CA 94606		
DIR Registration	No. of Bidder	006370		
Taxpayer's Identi	fication No. of Bidde	45-1244063 er	(B.FR.	

Telephone Nu	mber	36-0755			
Fax Number _	510-534-54	105			- Martin -
			Web page		
Contractor's L	icense No(s):	No.: 961501	_Class: C-13	Expiration Date:	05-31-2021
	•	No.:961501	_Class:	Expiration Date:	05-31-2021
		No.:	_Class:	Expiration Date:	
If Bidder is a d	corporation, pr	ovide the follo	wing:		
Name of Corpo	oration: North	American Fence & I	Railing, Inc		
Treasurer:	Kira Comini	manas v			District Addition
Manager:	Kira Comini			BAAR BAAR AND	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/28/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this confidence not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

this certificate does not come	ringues to the certificate holder in the	u oi such enuorseine	ліц э).					
PRODUCER Pinnacle Brokers	nsurance Solutions, LLC.	CONTACT NAME:	Pinnacle Brokers Insur	ance Solutions, LL	.C.			
1330 North Broadv Walnut Creek, CA	vay, Suite 204	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	925-952-8680	FAX (A/C, No):	925-952-8681			
Walnut Creek, CA 94596		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	certs@pinnbrokers.com	n				
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					
www.pinnbrokers.com	0165808	INSURER A : We	INSURER A: West American Insurance Company					
INSURED Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. 7650 Hawthorne Avenue, Suite 2	INSURER B : AM	INSURER B: American Fire and Casualty Company						
	y, INC. Suite 2	INSURER C : Re	INSURER C: Republic Indemnity Co. of California					
Livermore CA 94550	ounce 2	INSURER D : Ohi	io Casualty Insurance Comp	pany	24074			
		INSURER E :						
		INSURER F :						

	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F :				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 46241178			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACT DED BY THE POLICIES	OR OTHER I DESCRIBEL	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	T TO V	MHICH THIS
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	S	• •
A / COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY / BKW56303550	1/1/2019	1/1/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	0,000
CLAIMS-MADE / OCCUR			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 5 <u>00,0</u>	000
			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,00	00
			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	0,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000	0,000
POLICY PRO-			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	0,000
OTHER:				\$	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAA56303550	1/1/2019	1/1/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	0,000
ANY AUTO			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
			_	\$	
B USA56303550	1/1/2019	1/1/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4,000	0,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			AGGREGATE	\$4,000	
DED V RETENTION \$10,000		414/0000	Products/Completed Ope	15 4,000	0,000
C WORKERS COMPENSATION 15764117	1/1/2019	1/1/2020	✓ PER STATUTE ER		
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	,
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000	0,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	4/4/0040	4.14.10.000	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	0,000
D Installation Floater Coverage BMO59314776 D Rented/Leased Equipment BMO59314776	1/1/2019 1/1/2019	1/1/2020 1/1/2020	Limit: \$250,000	Deducti	ble.
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sched					
endorsement. Thirty (30) day advance written notice of cancellation.					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		·		
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601	THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI	N DATE TH TH THE POLK	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C. EREOF, NOTICE WILL E CY PROVISIONS.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	\bigcirc		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED CONTRACTORS – PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. Paragraph 2. under Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract or written agreement. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage":
 - 1. Caused by "your work" performed for that additional insured that is the subject of the written contract or written agreement; and
 - 2. Included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- a) The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- b) If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions.

B. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2. Exclusions under Section I – Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

- 1. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs.
- 2. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:
 - a. The preparing, approving or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawing and specifications; and
 - b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 85 83 04 13

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 1 of 2

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded by this endorsement, exclusion I. Damage To Your Work of Paragraph 2. Exclusions under Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by the following:
 - 1. Damage To Your Work

"Property damage" to "your work" arising out of it or any part of it and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

D. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section II – Limits of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declaration.

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

- E. With respect to the insurance afforded by this endorsement, **Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions** is amended as follows:
 - The following is added to Paragraph 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claims
 Or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- Give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance to us;
- b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have insurance available to the additional insured; and
- c. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part.
- d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured.
- 2. Paragraph 4. of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions is amended as follows:
 - a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured's policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a primary and noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

b. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit issued by a state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the additional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 85 83 04 13

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 2 of 2



DIV	ISIO	N OF FA	CILITIES	The same of the sa	Information	I TO SERVICE	GEMENT	Rou	TING I	-ORM
Project Name		ct-Wide 3yr I enance Proj	Fencing Routin	e Repair		Site			918	
73 A 1817	Wilder of	Marie Tro	FD = 80 / 86	Basic	Directions	BUN	S BUT DOY	, sten	4 4156	TO MOSELLE BA
Services c	annot be	e provided u	ntil the contract	t is awarded		rd <u>or</u> is		e Supe	erintende	nt pursuant to
Attachment Checklist			liability insurance sation insurance					ntract is	s over \$15	,000
e year				Contracto	or Informat	ion		1		
Contractor N	ame	Chain Link	Fence & Supply	, Inc.	Agency's	Contact	Kenneth Sta	nley		
OUSD Vend	or ID#	000273			Title		President			
Street Addre	SS	7350 Hawth	orne Avenue, Si	uite 2	City	Liv	ermore	State	CAZ	ip 94550
Telephone		925-606-99	THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE		Policy Exp	-				
Contractor H	istory	Previously	been an OUSD	contractor?	X Yes N	o V	Vorked as an C)USD e	mployee?	Yes X No
OUSD Proje	ct#	19128								
3000			Term of	Original	/Amendo	ed Cor	ntract		Section	
Date Work	Will Be	eain (i.e.,		Date Wo	rk Will End	By (not	more than 5 yea	rs from	start	
effective date		•	1-23-2020				nter planned com			-30-2023
				New Dat	e of Contra	ct End	(If Any)			
			Compen	nsation/F	Revised C	ompe	nsation	h,		
If New Cor	ntract. T	otal			If New Co	ntract.	Total Contrac	t		-
Contract F			\$		Price (No					
Pay Rate			\$		If Amend	nent, C	t, Change in Price \$			
Other Exp	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NA		Requisitio					
					Informatio		-d Fadaral Office		1-6	
-	_		a contract using L	EP funds, plea	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY.	e State a	nd Federal Οπισε	before		
Resource #	Fundi	ing Source			Org Key				Object Code	Amount
8150	-	RRMA	010-8150-0	-0000-8110	-5670-988	9880-9	000-0503-99	999	5670	\$983,170.00
			Approval ar	nd Routing	(in order of	approv	al steps)	10.7		
Services canno	ot be prov	ided before the	contract is fully ap	pproved and a				docum	ent affirms	that to your
Division					Pho	ne	510-535-7038		Fax	510-535-7082
Director	, Building	gs & Grounds	a 1							0
Signatu	re /	Kell	andmi		Side Boundaries	Di	ate Approved	17	117	11a
General	Counsel	, Department	of Pacilities Plant	ning and Man	agement	1			11/1	, ()
2. Signatu		11/	1/20	as to	form a	4 D	ate Approved	11/	3/20	
Acting I	Deputy 9	ele, Facilities	Planning and Ma	nagement				1		
3. Signatu	re 🕡	121	- Pm			C	ate Approved	12	113/1	9
Chief Fi	nancial C	Officer								
4. Signatu	re			The state of the s	and the second of the second o	[ate Approved			water, Manager and Andrew Andrews and
Preside	nt, Board	of Education								
5. Signatu	re						ate Approved			